

No. 18-2506

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ATIF F. BHATTI; TYLER D. WHITNEY; MICHAEL F. CARMODY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY; MELVIN L. WATT, in his official
capacity as Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency; DEPARTMENT OF
THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA (No. 17-2185)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Scott G. Knudson
Briggs and Morgan P.A.
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 977-8400

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
Cooper & Kirk, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9600

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. FHFA’s Nationalization of Fannie and Freddie Is Attributable to the Government.	1
II. The Net Worth Sweep Must Be Vacated Because FHFA Is Unconstitutionally Structured.....	4
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing Irrespective of Whether a Differently Structured FHFA Would Have Imposed the Net Worth Sweep.	4
B. FHFA’s Structure Violates the Separation of Powers.	6
C. Vacatur Is the Remedy for An Agency Action Taken in Violation of the Separation of Powers.	7
D. Mr. DeMarco’s Status as an Acting Director Does Not Affect Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	11
III. The Net Worth Sweep Must Be Vacated Because FHFA Was Constituted in Violation of the Appointments Clause.....	14
A. Mr. DeMarco’s Lengthy Tenure as FHFA’s Acting Director Violated the Appointments Clause.....	14
B. Mr. DeMarco’s Service in Violation of the Appointments Clause Requires Vacatur of the Net Worth Sweep.	16
IV. The Net Worth Sweep Must Be Vacated Because FHFA’s Unbounded Conservatorship Powers Violate the Nondelegation Doctrine.....	18
V. HERA’s Succession Clause Does Not Suspend the Constitutional Rights of the Companies and Their Shareholders.....	19
A. The Succession Clause Is Unconstitutional if it Mandates Dismissal of this Case.	19

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Direct Under Principles of Both Federal and State Law.....21

C. HERA’s Succession Clause Does Not Prevent Shareholders from Asserting Derivative Constitutional Claims Against FHFA.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 836 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Auction Co. of America v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>B&G Enters., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Battaglia v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948).....	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	22
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	8, 9, 21, 22
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	16
<i>Citizens & Landowners Against the Miles City/New Underwood Powerline v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 683 F.2d 1171 (8th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Citizens Cent. Bancorp, Inc. v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 10544024 (Fed. Cl. Sept. 7, 2017)	3
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417, (1998)	4
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018).....	4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 23
<i>Deephaven Risk Arb Trading Ltd. v. UnitedGlobalCom, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1713067 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2005)	23
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	26, 27
<i>English v. Trump</i> , 279 F. Supp.3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)	14
<i>FDIC v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 590 (7th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	3
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4, 9, 11
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	2
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2004 WL 3029868 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2004)	25
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	24

<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	16
<i>Goodman v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 606 F.2d 800 (8th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Grant v. Swarthout</i> , 862 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Mitchell</i> , 634 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Gregory v. Mitchell</i> , 459 F. Supp. 1162 (M.D. Ala. 1978)	23
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	25
<i>Guenther v. Griffin Constr. Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	21
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	22
<i>Lamar v. United States</i> , 241 U.S. 103 (1916).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4
<i>Lyons P’ship, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Maiz v. Virani</i> , 253 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	7
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	9
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	16
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	9, 15
<i>Pagan v. Calderon</i> , 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	2, 26
<i>Petrella v. MGM, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	17
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6, 7
<i>Plaintiffs in All Winstar-Related Cases at Court v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 3 (1999).....	2
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	20
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	20

<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018).....	19, 26
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	17
<i>Saxton v. FHFA</i> , 901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	17
<i>SEC v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. United States</i> , 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	21, 25
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986)	8
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	24
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	14
<i>United States v. Guzek</i> , 527 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>United States v. ICC</i> , 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....	20
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	20
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	21, 26
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	12
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981)	20

Statutes

5 U.S.C.

§ 706.....	9
§ 3346(b)(1)	14

12 U.S.C.

§ 1455(l)(1)(B).....	19
§ 1719(g)(1)(B).....	19
§ 4511(a)	11
§ 4511(b).....	1
§ 4512(c)-(f).....	13
§ 4513(a)(1)(B)	1

§ 4617(a)(1)	1
§ 4617(a)(5)	27
§ 4617(b)(2)(A).....	5, 17, 27
§ 4617(b)(2)(C).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2401	17
44 U.S.C. § 3502(5)	11
12 C.F.R. § 1237.12(a), (b).....	1
ALA. CODE § 5-8-27 (1980)	23
Pub. L. No. 99-177 § 274.....	8

Other

E. Garrett West, <i>Congressional Power over Office Creation</i> , 128 YALE L.J. 166 (2018)	15
FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORPORATIONS § 5908	24
